

C. Marie Eckert, OSB No. 883490
marie.eckert@millernash.com
Suzanne C. Lacampagne, OSB No. 951705
suzanne.lacampagne@millernash.com
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 224-5858
Facsimile: (503) 224-0155

Roger R. Martella, Jr.
rmartella@sidley.com
Quin M. Sorenson
qsorenson@sidley.com
Benjamin E. Tannen
btannen@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants
The National Association of Manufacturers
American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers
American Petroleum Institute

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS

Oral Argument: March 9, 2016, 10:00 a.m.

Reply in Support of Intervenor-Defendants' Motion to Dismiss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE A VALID FEDERAL CAUSE OF ACTION OR IMPLICATE A FEDERAL QUESTION SUBJECT TO FEDERAL JURISDICTION 1

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS 10

III. THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR CLAIMS..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 561 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	8, 10
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011).....	15
<i>Appleby v. City of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926).....	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10, 11
<i>Bonser-Lain v. Texas Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality</i> , No. D-1-GN-11-002194, 2012 WL 3164561 (Tex. 201st Dist. Aug. 2, 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 438 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App. 2014)	4
<i>Brigham Oil & Gas, L.P. v. N.D. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.D. 2012).....	4
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	13
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897).....	3
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	9
<i>City of Alameda v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1447 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss.2012), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F. 3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	7
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	5
<i>Foster v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , No. 14-2-25295-1, slip op. (Wash. King Cnty. Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 2015)	4
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	12
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	11
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	8
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	3, 9
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Dep’t</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 01-640, 2005 WL 2488447 (D. Or. Oct. 7, 2005).....	13
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15

<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	11
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> , 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015).....	4
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Def. Energy Support Ctr.</i> , No. 11-41, 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011).....	15
<i>In re Steuart Transp. Co.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Va. 1980)	3
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	13
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981)	3
<i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	5
<i>United States v. Flores-Villar</i> , 536 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008)	7

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974) (Powell, J., concurring)14

United States v. Trinidad Coal & Coking Co.,
137 U.S. 160 (1890).....3

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....13

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....11

Washington Env'tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)16

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....7

Wood v. Ostrander,
879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....12

U.S. Const. art. II, § 112

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 9607.....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mary Christina Wood, *Advancing the Sovereign Trust of Government to Safeguard the Environment for Present and Future Generations*,
39 Env'tl. L. 43 (2009).....5
